ahldy .
. okLAHOMA Statewide Contract
f‘ % Office of Managemer Addendum

v & Enterprise Services

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW1100
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0000000000000000000005342
Contract Title: Fingerprinting Services
Contract Issuance Date: 07/27/2018
Contract Supplier: IDEMIA Identity & Security USA LLC
Addendum # 5
Addendum Date: 11/29/2021

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Cini Zacharia
Phone Number: 405-522-9078
E-mail address: Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum is issued to exercise renewal option three (3) of the seven (7) for SW1100.
The revised contract period shall now reflect:07/27/2019 through 07/26/2022.

Note:

IDEMIA Identity & Security USA LLC is a disregarded LLC. Vendor is established for IRS
reporting purposes under its primary filing entity Morpho USA Inc supplier ID 0000386692.
Agencies should use supplier locations applicable to IDEMIA Identity & Security USA LLC
for contract, purchase order and payment processing.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

